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Deeision __ 9_3_2:7_4 __ JUL 71981 

BEFORE THE PCBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFO~~ 

In the matter of the application ) 
of Odyssey Charter, I:c., doing ) 
business as American Wes~ cr~ter ) 
Bus Lines, for a Class "S" ) 
Certificate to operate as a ) 
Charter-Party Carrier of ) 
Passen;ers, Thousand Oaks. ) 
(File GO 98-A_) ) 

------------------------------) 

A.pplication 59882 
(Filed Auqust lS, 1980) 

David P. Berglane, Attorney at Law, :or 
Odyssey Charter, Inc., applicant. 

~. O. Rie~son; Attorney at Law (Illinois)-
:or Greyhound Lines, Inc., and Ja~e$ c. Dveus, 
for himself and others, protestants • 

QE.I.liI.Qli 

Odyssey Cbarter, Inc. (applicant), coin.; business as 
American west Charter Bus Lines, seeks a certificate of publiC 
convenience and necessity to operate as a Class S charter-party 
carrier of passengers. Applicant proposes to provide service 
within a 40-mile radius from its te~nal in Thousane Oaks_ 

Greyhound Lines, Inc. (Greyhound) protested the 
application, but offeree to withdraw its protest i: applicant 
would reduce its proposed ori;in territory to 15 miles. Applicant 
has not moei:iee its =e~est. A duly noticed publiC hearin<; was 
held March 18, 1981 at Los ~~eles before Administrative Law Judge 
John s. terr-,Xe. The matter "..ras submitted upon receipt of late-:iled 
Ex.~bit 14, which was received April 8, 1981 • 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

• 

A.59882 l-LJ/rr 

Summ~£Y of Evjdene~ 

A. Applicant 
-Lawrence Gates, sole shareholder i~ applicant, testified 

essentially as follows: 
1. Applicant is a f~~ly ~usi~ess consisting 

of Gates, hi's wife~ ~d children. 

2. In 1973. applicant o~tained a Class A 
certificate ~o operate as a charter-party 
carrier of passen~e=s. That pe;::nj.t ..... as 
sole in 1977. Since 1977 applic~t has 
..... orked with othe::: ca:riers and on its ow::. 
as a charter-party carrie::: within the area 
sought to be served ~y this application. 

3. In 1979 applicant attem~ted to pu:::cha~e 
another Class A charte:::-party carrier 
certificate. 'I'~at effort was frustrated 
throu~h certain le~al complications • 

4. Applicant does not presently hold any 
operatin~ authority issued ~y this COmmission. 

5. Applicant perfor=s c~~ter tours for senior 
citizen ;roups, the Boy Scouts, churches, 
youth ~roups, lod~es, e~ployee associatiOns, 
and ski clubs. 

6. Applicant operates siX buses equipped with 
citizens band radios, and employs s~ drivers 
and a :ull-ti=e =echanic. 

7. Over 90 percent 0: applicant·s business is 
the Sa:. Fernanc.o valley anc. near~y areas. 

8. While more than 90 percent 0: applicant'S 
charters oriqinate wit~~n 30 ~les of its 
termi~l, c~~rter se=vices per:or=ed on 
re:e..~ from ot::'er carrie:s c.o occasio::=.ally 
ori~i:ate at points in ~os ~~~eles in excess 
of 30 =iles from Thousand Oaks . 
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9. Applicar.~ has =:~ently provieed 
c~a=~er ~us service on referral from 
other cr4rter-pa:~y carriers wi~hi~ 
~hc proposed ori;ir. ~erritory. 

10. Applic~nt currently assesses custo~ers 
=or its charter services or. the followin~ 
bases: 

39-P9sscncer bus 47-p~s$ena.cr bus 

Sl.90 per mile, or $230 foc 
the first five hour$ p-lus 

Sl.60 pc: mile, or S160 for :h¢ 
first five hours plus S25 for 
each aeeitio:!.al hour, whic:'ev~r 
produces -che hic;her r:ncC£ic 

$34 for each additional hour, 
whichever proeuees the hi~her 
char~e 

On charters for senkO: c~tizer.s croups per:or~ed 
O~ w~c~ day~. rtppl~eant qrants a 10 perce~t discount. 
, ~ ...... Applieant c~rrently carries boe~ly lnjury and 

property da~~~e l~sur~nee coveraqe well in 
excess of the amounts requ::.red for cha.rter.­
party carriers as specified i~ the Co~~issior.·s 
General Order llS-B • 

On cross-exa~ir.a-cion by the at~orney for protestant Greyhound, 

party carrier certificate from Su~te::~ele Sta~e ~ir.es a year ace 
a r~l: aqo. Ap?lica~t ~ace a 000e faith eepozit, thir.kin~ it hae 
purchased a Class A certificate. It :o~ne out later that this 
certificate r~d ~¢co~¢ entanqlce in ~ lc~al proce~in~ and ¢eeidee 
to file this application for a Class B certificate. Cates expressed 
his belief that when appliean-c was workin~ on referral from other 
b~s companies, it ·~s operat~~~ under their eert~f~cates. 

Cates testif::.ed that he knows the roads in California 
extremely well. He has toured these roacis extenSively a~d uses 
this k.~owled~e in plan~ic~ ~~ips :0: va:~ous ~oups_ 

Applicant also o::e:ed evicience thro~gh the testi~ony of 
Clarissa ~i~sen as spokes~o~an for a larqe group fro~ the ?res~yterian 

in Van N~ys, :ro~ 1975 to 1~7~. She worked closely w~th Cates eurin~ . 
She statee 
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that Gates was very considerate of the older people using applicant's 
service. She testified that other bus companies had to have reserva­
tions paid for well in advance of wr~t applicant requires. She fu.-ther 
testified that ~ost other bus companies would simply provide a driver 
who would take her qroup where they wished to ;o~ leave them on their 
own, a~d then pick the~ up when it was time to ;0 home. Applicant's 
trips, on the other hand. she found unique in that it would make rest 
stops alon; the way for the convenience 0: passen;ers and would build 
an entire day's trip around a charter trip to the Date Festival. for 
example. 

A statement in the application sho~~nq applicant'S financial 
co~dition as of ~~e 30. 1960 indicates total assets of S62S,000 and 
total liabilities of S260,000. The attorney for Greyhound developed 
through cross-e~~i~tion of Gates that, Within the total assets fiqure, 

• S350,000 represents the cost of Gates' personal home and real property. 
A statement included in the application shows approximate 

annual operatin; revenues of S500,000 and operatin; expenses of S4iO,000. 
This statement also, shows that applicant transported 30,000 passengers 
400,000 cus miles durin; the l2-month perioe precedin; the :ilio; of 
the application. 

tate-filed Exhibit 14 relates to operations conducted by 
applic~t durin; December 1980. !t consists of two sections. The 
first section is a record of 39 trips perfor=.ed by applicant in its 
regular operations, other than airport work. Eleven of these trips 
were to destinations outside of California. In several instances the 
trip record does not indicate the precise point of or1;1n or destination. 

This section shows charter pickups at points in a territory 
ran;inq from Ventura, approxi~ately 25 miles to the no~hwest of 
Thousand Oaks, to Anahei~, well over 40 miles to the southeast. 
Several pickups were made in In~lewood (approxi~tely 30 ~les)~ 
Van Nuys (approxi~ately 2S miles), and Burbank (approxi~tely 30 miles). 

• Some 0: these trips were ~de on referral from other bus companies. 
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The second section 0: late-filed Exhioit 14 is comprised 
0: 12 invoices covering 40 "fo~ trips" per:ormeo. by applicant on 
referral from a Class A charter-party carrier. Fog trips involve 
transportation per:o~ee when an airport is temporarily unable to 
accept :li~ht$ due to poor visibility. These trips oriqinated in 
r.'1any instances at Ontario ::nter...ational Airport# a point well i:. 
excess of 40 miles :rom Thousand Oaks. 

3.. Protestants 

After i~troducinq copies of recent correspondence with 
applicant, (Exhibits 1-3) Greyho~d presented its case in opposition 
primarily t=ou~h District Manager Robert o. Burlingame.. In support 
of his test~~ony Burlin~~~e introdue~ 10 exhioits. These exhibits 
contain the follo~nq information: 

1. Exhibit 4 is a map 0: the area sought 
to be served by applicant • 

2. Ex..~bi t 5 is a copy 0: the Class A 
charter-party certificate issu~ to 
Greyhound February 27; 1981. 

3. Exhibit 6 demonstrates that Greyhound 
operates 1.i82 i:.tercity buses within 
California. 

4... Exhibit 7 shows that there are 29 Greyho'l.:nd. 
sales outlets located within applicant'S 
proposed origin area. One of these is in 
':housand Oaks. 

S. Exhibit 8 illustrates Greyhound's w~s lines 
w~~ch e~ble co~~ission agents to telephone 
Greyhound at no cost in order to con:i~ 
cr~rter rates and equipment. 

6. Exhibit 9 is a copy of G=eyhounc.'s au~!:ority to 
operate as a passenger s~age corporation i~ 
soutber~ Califor:.ia. 

7. Exhibit 10 is a brochure e:!ti~led "Group 
'==avel by Greyhound. If 

8. Exhibit 11 is a Greyhoune ti~~t~ble snowin; 
scheduled services throuqh the area proposed 
t.o ~e served ~y applic~::.t • 
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9.. Exhibit 12 is ~ 1istinq of 32 charter 
trips performee by Greyhound duri~; 
December 1980, ori;i~ating withi~ the 
pickup area souqht to be served ~y 
applicant~ Greyhound received $20,883 
in revenue fro~ these 32 trips. 

10. Exhibit 13 is a copy of the "Bus Lines" 
listings from the Thousand Oaks area 
telephone directory, showin~ the na=es 
of 10 bus lines, inc1udin~ Greyhound and 
applicant. 

Burlin;ame testified t~~t Greyhound does not operate 
at a'profit over any of the scheduled routes whieh pass through 
applicant's proposed origin area. Ee stated tr~t tbe revenue 
received from Greyhound's cr~ter activity offsets some of the 
deficit operations in its scheduled service. Ee also testified 
tbat the Greyhound of=ice in Thousand Oaks has received only s~ 
in~~iries Since January 1981 concerninq charter operations • 

Protestant James c. ~ycus stated that he is merely 
protestinq Greyhou:d's opposition, ?na not the granting of the 
application. 
!>iseussior. 

Public Utilities (PU) Code section 5375.1 provides that 
the Com:n.ission "shall not grant a certificate to such an applicant 
unless it can be shown tr~t the existinq charter-party earrier of 
passengers servinq the territory is not providi~q services w~~eh are 
satisfactory to the eo:::::tission and adec:ruate for the public. It 
The ev~idence presented d~onst=ates that applicant has frequently 
performed cha.~er services on its own ini~iative as well as oc 
referral from other cha=ter-par~y carriers who operate within the 
proposed oriqi~ ~erritory. Clearly h~d these referral c~rriers been 
able to perfo~ tbe service 'Hi~h their o~ e~ipment, rather than 
en~e~e applica~t, they wo~le r~ve done so. 7be fact of applica~t's 
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1:'..avi~g actually operated a cr.arter service in. the area for a 
perioe of about =o~r years, ar;ues convi~ci~gly for a fi~di~q 
that the other carriers cur=e~tly se:vi~~ the Thousand Oaks area 
are not able at all times to adequately serve tbe public. The 
further fact that only one of tee ~ine competi~~ carriers who 
advertise ~ the ~ousand Oaks telephone direetory has protested 
this application, su~gests a ~eed for additio~al charter bus 
service in the area. 

':he record establishes that applie.ar:.t :-.as provided 
extensive charter bus service over a period of several years. 
Exhibit 14 is a record of 68 intrastate charters transported during 
December 1980. The application shows that 30,000 passen;ers were 
transported du:i~q the preceding year, ~eneratinq one-half million 
dollars in operating revenue. :here is ~ apparent p~blic need 
for applicant'S service. 

PC Code Section 5374 =e~ires tr..at an applic~~ establish 
reasonable fitness and financial responsibility before an annual 
certificate may be issued. In favor of a findinq of fitness is the 
testimor:.y of :L~~en concerning the speeial consideration expressed 
by applicant in the service it provides for senior citizens. Also 
urging sueh a fir:.ding is the fact, confirmed ~y the passenger 
Operations Branch of ou: Transportation Division, that applicant 
carries insurance coverage considerably in excess of Co~ssior.­
established lL~ts set :orth i~ General Oreer 115-B~ After 
weighinq the esse~tial eleme~ts surro~dinq this re~~est, we :ind 
that applicant is reasonably :it to coneuct certificated cbarter­
party carrier service. 
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Applicant, while not ~~endin~ its original request 
to serve a 40-mile ori~in ter=itory, a~~tted throu9h the testimony 
of Gates that over 90 ~rcent of the charters it initiates 
originate ~thin a 30-mile area. Most of the charter trips w~~ch 
it per:o~ from points ~ore than 30 ~~les from Thous~d Oaks 
are done on referral from other carriers. We ~ll grant a Class B 
certificate to applicant on the basis of the fore~oing evidence. 
?U Code Section 537S provides t~~t we ~y iss~e a certificate for 
the partial exercise of the authority sought. It also allows us to 
attach to a certificate such te~ and conditions as the public 
interest requires. 

The evidence presented by applicant discloses that it 
has been performing charter operations without any authority 
from this COmmission, in violation of PC ,Code Section 5371. 
~~ile punitive action will not be taken at this ti=.e, applicant 
is placed on notice that any future unlawful operations will not 
be toleratec. Any such operations will be severely dealt With. 
Applicant should exercise particular care to ensure that it does 
not exceed the scope of authority granted, whether on charters it 
initiates or those performed on referral from other carriers • 
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~i~dings of Faet 
1 •. Applicant requests a certificate of public convenience 

and necessity to operate as a Class S charter-party carrier of 
passengers from. all points within 40 miles from its terminal located 

" 
at 2326 Stafford Road in Thousand Oaks. 

2. Applicant held a Class A charter-party certificate durin; 
a period from 1973 to 1977. In 1977 applicant sold its certificate 
and has since held no authority from this Co~~ssion to operate a ous 
service of any type. 

3. PU Code Section 5375.1 provides that the Co~ssion 

shall not grant a charter-party carrier certificate unless it can oe 
shown that the existinq carrieres) servinq the territory is not 
providinq services satisfactory to the Commission and adequate for 
the public. 

4. Existinq earriers servin~ the territory souqht to oe served 
by applicant have frequently referred charter trips to applicant wh~n 
they were too busy themselves to perfo~ such transportation. 

S. More than 90 percent of the charter trips perfo~ee by 
applicant oriqinate within 30 ~iles from its ter.ninal in Thousand 
Oaks. Trips perfo~ed on referral from other carriers frequently 
originate at points located more than 30 miles from Thousand Oaks_ 

6. Applicant operates siX buses ranqinq in size from 39-passenqer 
to 47-passenger eapacity. .• 

7. Applicant carries bodily injury and property damage i~urance 
coveraqe in excess of the limits required for charter-party carriers 
as specified in the CommiSSion'S Ge~eral Order 11S-B. 

8. Applicant transported app=ox~~ately 30,000 passen~ers about 
400,000 miles durinq the l2-rnonth period precedinq the filing of its 
application. This activity generated about $500,000 in operatin~ revenue • 
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9. Only one competin~ carrier servi~~ applicant's 
proposed oriqin territory protested the application. 

10. The charter carriers presently servin~ the territory 
have not provided ade~ate service :or tbe public, and, therefore, 
their serviee is not satis:actory to the Commission. 

11. ?U Code Section 5375 provides that the Co~~ssion 
may issue a certificate for the partial exercise of the authority 
sou~ht and may attach such terms and conditions as tee public 
interest requires. 

12. Applicant has the necessary experience, ability, 
fitness. and finanCial responsibility to conduct the charter-pa--ty 
carrier service set forth in the ensuing order. 

13. !he restrictions set forth in,~he ensuing order are 
reasonably necessary to protect the existing charter-party 
carriers serving the Thousa:d Oaks area and will confine the 
certificated authority issued to applicant to the l~~its of publiC 
convenience ar.d necessity established in this record. 

14. It can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility 
that the activity in question may have a significant.e:fect on the 
environment. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. Public convenience and necessity have been d~nstrated and 
a certificate should be granted. 

2. The following order should be effective today since there 
is a demonstrated public need for applicant's proposed service • 
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IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. A certificate of puo11c convenience and necessity. to be 

renewed eacb year, is granted to applicant Odyssey Charter, Inc., 
authorizing it to operate as a Class B cr~-ter-party carrier of 
passengers, as defined in PC Code Section 5383, from a service 
area with a radius of 30 air ~~les from applicant's home terminal 
at 2326 Stafford Road, in Thousand Oaks, California. Applicant is 
further authorized to operate as a Class B cha--ter-party carrier of 
passengers from a se=vice area ~tb a radius of 40 air miles from its 
home terminal in connection with transportation performed on referral 
from other charter-party carriers holding appropriate operating 
authority from this Co~~ssion. 

2. When applicant files California F~gbway Patrol clearances 
and eVidence of liaoility protection in compliance with General Order 
Series 115, tbe Passenger Operations Branch will issue the annual 
rene~ble certificate on Fo~. PE-69S as autborizeC by Resolution PE-303. 
adopted ~uly 29, 1975 . 
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3. I~ proviei~Q service under tbe certifieate, app1ica~t 
shall comply w~th General O=eers series 98 a~e 115, a~d the 
California Ei~hway Patrol safety rules. 

This order is effective today. 
Datee JUl 7'9~ , at ~ P=aneiseo, California • 
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